

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1891.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1891.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

#### TOWN OF DYER BROOK-CYRUS HURD.

Снар. 272 shall give the time and place and purposes of said meeting. Such officers shall be chosen and such other proceedings had -officers. for a full and complete organization, as a majority of the members may determine, and such by-laws adopted as may be necessary and not inconsistent with the laws of the state.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 21, 1891.

#### Chapter 272.

An Act to incorporate the town of Dyer Brook.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The township now comprising the plantation of Limits. SECT. 1. Dyer Brook being township number five, range four, west from the east line of the state in the county of Aroostook, with the inhabitants thereof, is hereby incorporated into a town by the name of Dyer Brook, with all the powers and  $\frac{-corp}{name}$ . subject to all the duties of incorporated towns in this state.

The assessors of said Dyer Brook plantation are First meeting, SECT. 2. hereby authorized and required to call the first meeting of said town under this act for the choice of town officers by issuing their warrant for the same, seven days prior to the time of said meeting which shall be holden within thirty days after the date of the approval of this act.

SECT. 3. The town hereby created shall be possessed of Town, shall all the property and effects belonging to said plantation and liabilities of plantation. shall assume all the liabilities thereof.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 21, 1891.

#### Chapter 273.

An Act to change the name of Cyrus Hurd of Carmel.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The name of Cyrus Hurd of Carmel, is hereby changed to Name changed. Cyrus Edward Hurd.

Approved March 21, 1891.

issume all

-corporate

how called,

411